dividend of SEK 1.75 per share, corresponding to a pay-out ratio of 30 per cent of
earnings per share for the financial year. Taking into account the Class B shares
repurchased by the company, the proposed dividend corresponds to a total of
approximately MSEK 88. The proposed dividend is in line with the company’s
dividend policy, which states that 30–50 percent of earnings per share are to
be distributed over a business cycle.

MSEK 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

SEK 1.75 (1.50) per share 88 76

Proposed appropriation of profit (SEK)

The following funds are at the disposal
of the General Meeting of Shareholders: 1,889,406,113 1,955,732,749

Required for distribution to shareholders
of shares in Momentum Group AB 42,578,000 -

The following funds are at the disposal
of the Annual General Meeting: 1,846,828,113 1,955,732,749

The Board of Directors proposes that
the shareholders receive a dividend of
SEK 1.75 per share 88,341,556 75,609,284

That the remaining profit be brought forward* 1,758,486,557 1,880,123,466

Total 1,846,828,113 1,955,732,749

* Of which share premium account SEK 1,442,217,240.

 NOTE 18  Earnings per share

BEFORE DILUTION AFTER DILUTION

SEK 2021 2020 (9 mos.) 2021 2020 (9 mos.)

Earnings per share, continuing operations 5.75 2.90 5.75 2.90

Earnings per share, discontinued operations 2.75 1.65 2.75 1.65

Earnings per share, total Group 8.50 4.55 8.50 4.55

The calculation of the numerators and denominators used in the above calculations of earnings per share is specified below.

Earnings per share before dilution
The calculation of earnings per share for the 2021 financial year was based
on profit for the year attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Parent
Company amounting to MSEK 429 (MSEK 228) and a weighted average number
of shares outstanding during the financial year amounting to 50,453,264
(50,406,189). The two components have been calculated in the following manner:

Profit for the year attributable to Parent Company shareholders, before dilution